

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7588 of 2015**

=====

HAMIDABIBI BARAKATALI SAIYAD

Versus

CHIEF ENGINEER (C/M)

=====

Appearance:

J K GANDHI(7482) for the PETITIONER(s) No. 1

MS KJ BRAHMBHATT(202) for the RESPONDENT(s) No. 1

RULE SERVED(64) for the RESPONDENT(s) No. 1,2

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE ANANT S. DAVE**

and

HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE BIREN VAISHNAV

Date : 26/04/2018

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE ANANT S. DAVE)

Heard learned advocates for the parties.

Considering the issue involved about belated exercise of powers by the acquiring authority under Petroleum And Mineral Pipeline (Acquisition of right of User in Land) Act,1962, and that the appeal is already admitted, it is desirable to fix final hearing at the earliest as the issue involved is about user right acquired by the respondent – O.N.G.C of the petitioner and accordingly to be heard finally on 05.07.2018.

(ANANT S. DAVE, J)

(BIREN VAISHNAV, J)

Bimal